Section 16, Suburbs of Auckland. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61939, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Minister of Public Works to erect, construct, provide, and use certain Works, Appliances, and Conveniences in connection with the Transmission, Use, Supply, and Sale of Electrical Energy in Terms of Section 272 of the Putlic Works Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of August, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L section two hundred and seventy-two of the Public Works Act, 1908, as amended by section six of the Public Works Act, 1908, as amended by section six of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1910, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Minister of Public Works, within the Land District of Otago, to erect, construct provide and use such works appliances and Public Works, within the Land District of Otago, to erect, construct, provide, and use such works, appliances, and conveniences as may be necessary in connection with the transmission, use, supply, and sale of electrical energy generated by the works at Lake Coleridge for the utilization of water; also to use electrical energy so generated in the construction, working, or maintenance of any public work, or for the smelting, reduction, manufacture, or development of ores, metals, or other substances; also to erect poles on private land and carry wires over or along any such land without being bound to acquire the same, and with right of way to and along all such works and erections; and also to way to and along all such works and erections; and also to supply and sell electrical energy, and recover moneys due for

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Blocks II and VI, Tokatoka Survey District, Hobson County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of August, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Heben County County County County to the Action Provided the Public Research of the Secretary County Coun to the Hobson County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the piece of road permitted to be stopped :-

Adjoining or passing through Allotments S.E. 10, M. 10, M. 27, and N.W. 10, Blocks II and VI. 1 37.3

Allotments N.W. 10, M. 27, S.E. 11, and 25A, Block II. 0 1 30.29

Situated in Arapohue Parish, Tokatoka Survey District. (S.O. 22099.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63494, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Cattle-dip in Block X, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, Whakatane County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of August, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a cattle-dip.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :--

A. R. P.

Being
0 0 38·2 Lot 1 of Subdivision of part Lot 7 of part
Allotment 124, Parish of Matata (Te Teko
Township).
0 0 36·5 Lot 2 of Subdivision of part Lot 7 of part
Allotment 124, Parish of Matata (Te Teko
Township).
0 0 19·1 Part Lot 1 of Allotment 124 (D.P. 10230),
Parish of Matata

Parish of Matata

0 1 31-0 Part Lot 7 of Allotment 124 (D.P. 15204), Parish of Matata.

Situated in Block X, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23604.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63093, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of thes Executive Council.

Licensing the Herekino Co-operative Dairy Company (Limited), to use and occupy a Part of the Foreshore and Land below Low-water Mark on the Awaroa River, as a Site for a Shed and Landing-stage.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of August, 1925.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS there being no Harbour Board empowered V to grant the license hereinafter mentioned under the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), the Herekino Co-operative Dairy Company (Limited), of Herekino (who, with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter referred to as "the company"), has applied to the Governor-General in Council for a license under the said Act to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark on the Awaroa River in order to erect and maintain a shed and landing stage thereon; and, in accordance with the one-hundred-and-seventy-first section of the said Act, has deposited a plan in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington (marked M.D. 6051 (sheets 1 and 2)), showing the area of foreshore and land below low-water mark intended to be occupied, and the manner in which it is proposed to erect the shed and landing-stage:

And whereas it has been made to appear to the Governor-General in Council that the proposed work will not be or tend to the injury of navigation; and the said plan has, proir to the making of this Order in Council, been approved by the Governor-General in Council:

And whereas it is expedient that a license should be granted and issued to the company under the said Act, for the purposes aforesaid, on the terms and conditions hereinafter expressed:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf,